STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS

2001 No. 1224

NATIONAL HEALTH SERVICE, ENGLAND

The South Buckinghamshire National Health Service Trust (Establishment) Amendment Order 2001

 Made
 20th March 2001

 Coming into force
 1st April 2001

The Secretary of State for Health, in exercise of the powers conferred on him by section 126(3) of the National Health Service Act 1977(1) and section 5(1) of the National Health Service and Community Care Act 1990(2) and of all other powers enabling him in that behalf, after completion of the consultation prescribed under section 5(2) of the latter Act(3), hereby makes the following Order:

Citation, commencement and interpretation

- 1.—(1) This Order may be cited as the South Buckinghamshire National Health Service Trust (Establishment) Amendment Order 2001 and shall come into force on 1st April 2001.
 - (2) In this Order—

"the Order" means the South Buckinghamshire National Health Service Trust (Establishment) Order 1992(4);

"the trust" means the National Health Service trust established by the Order.

Amendment of NHS trust Establishment Order

2. For article 3 of the Order (nature and functions of the trust) there shall be substituted the following article—

"Nature and functions of the trust

3.—(1) The trust is established for the purposes specified in section 5(1) of the Act.

^{(1) 1977} c. 49; section 126(3) was amended by section 65(2) of the National Health Service and Community Care Act 1990 (c. 19) and by paragraph 57 of Schedule 1 to the Health Authorities Act 1995 (c. 17) ("the 1995 Act") and by section 41(10) and paragraph 27 of Schedule 2 to the National Health Service (Primary Care) Act 1997 (c. 46).

^{(2) 1990} c. 19. Section 5 was amended by paragraph 69 of Schedule 1 to the 1995 Act and by the Health Act 1999 (c. 8) section 13; paragraph 3 of Schedule 2 was amended by the Health Act 1999, section 13(7); paragraph 6 of Schedule 2 was amended by the Health Act 1999, Schedule 4, paragraph 83(4).

⁽³⁾ SeeS.I. 1996/653.

⁽⁴⁾ S.I. 1992/2575, amended by S.I. 1996/998.

- (2) The trust's functions shall be to provide goods and services, namely hospital accommodation and services, and community health services for the purposes of the health service, at or from:
 - (a) Wycombe General Hospital, Queen Alexandra Road, High Wycombe, Buckinghamshire, HP11 2TT;
- (b) Amersham Hospital, Whieldon Street, Amersham, Buckinghamshire HP7 0JD; and at or from any associated hospitals, establishments and facilities."

Signed by authority of the Secretary of State for Health.

Gisela Stuart
Parliamentary Under Secretary of State,
Department of Health

20th March 2001

Status: This is the original version (as it was originally made). This item of legislation is currently only available in its original format.

EXPLANATORY NOTE

(This note is not part of the Order)

This Order amends the South Buckinghamshire National Health Service Trust (Establishment) Order 1992 ("the Establishment Order") which established the South Buckinghamshire National Health Service Trust.

Article 2 of the Order substitutes a new article 3 of the Establishment Order (functions of the trust). This Order is to be read in conjunction with the Buckinghamshire Mental Health National Health Service Trust (Establishment) Order 2001(5). This new trust will provide certain services currently provided by South Buckinghamshire National Health Service Trust.

3